Borough of Matawan

Public Notice of Pending Ordinance 23-02

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on February 21, 2023. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held at the Borough of Matawan, Matawan Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747 on March 7, 2023 at 7:00 o'clock PM. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 23-02 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN – CHAPTER VII – TRAFFIC, SECTION 7-15

PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS INDIAN TRAIL

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Unit of the Matawan Police Department, upon conducting a traffic and parking study, has recommended the adoption of this revision to Chapter VII – Traffic Section, Section 7-15, Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours on Certain Streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that it herewith amends and supplements Chapter VII – Traffic Regulations, Section 7-15 Parking Prohibited During Certain Hours on Certain Street as follows:

7-15 PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES ON CERTAIN STREETS.

No person shall park a vehicle between the hours specified on any day (unless also specified) upon any streets or parts thereof described.

Name of Street or Area Sides Hours Location
Indian Trail West 8am-4pm From Ravine Drive 275 feet north
School Days

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.